Chamber, City Hall, 2t 4 peme., on Tuesday, August 13, 1946, with Mayor Baxtep

.of Councilman Childs, secconded by Councilman MeéInmtyre, the removal of the

August 13, 1946
Book 31 - Paze 453

A regular meeting of the Uity Council was held in the Council

presiding, and Councilmen Childs, Hinson, Johnston, McIntyre, Puette and
White present. | . e

Absent: Councilman Newsone.

INVOCATIUN

The invocation was given by Councilman Hinscn,

HEARING QN PETITION TO WAIVE SETB4CK LINE REGUTREMENT AT S. TRYCIT & VEST
SECUOND STREETSe

A hearing was held on the petition filed on August 6, 1946
by Tillett & Campbell, Attorneys, requesting that the setback line require-
ment be waived at South Tryon and West 2nd Streets, in order that the Strand
Theatre might be erscted as originally planned.

J ' Mr. C. W. Tillett, Attorney, and Mr. H. F. Kincey, theatre
owner, ured that the reguirement be waived in this instance. They stated
land was purchased in 1943, plans for the theatre drawn apd building permit
secured prior to the adoption by the City of the setback line requirement.
That if the ordinance was enforced their lot would be reduced by 9 feel along
West 2nd Street and the seating capacity of the theatre reduced by 310 seatsl
Also, that due to the permanent buihdings on the other three cormers of the
intersection that the street could not possibly be widened for many yearse

Mayor Baxter advised that Council would consider the request
and render z decision at the ne®t meeting.

REMOVAL OF TREES ON EWINGSAVENUE APPROVED.

. Representatives of the Building Committee of the Church of the
Hcly Comforter advised that,twp trees had been removed from in front of the
new Church of £he Roly uomforter at Bwing and Torthington Avenues, and they
were later advised that the removal was in vikolaticn of a2 c¢ity ordinance,
which they lknew nothing about. Their apclogies were offered, and upon motion

trees was approved.

PERMISSICHN TO USE ASBESTOS PIPE IN LIEU OF CAST IRCN PIPE REQUESTED -BY
DAVID CRQSLAND TN CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY SZERe -

Mr. David urosland reguested permission to install asbestos
pipe, in lieu of cast iron pipe as required by city ordinance, in the con-
struction of a sanitary sewer in bpethel Road to serve six hqguses just com-
pleted and badly needed for use by veterans. In view of the fact that llr.
Crosland stated he had been promised delivery of the cast iron pipe within
a week's tige for said sewer line no action was taken by Council.

APPR&CIATION FCR APPOINTMENT OFHEGRO POLICE OFFICERS UNDER CIVIL SZRVICE
EXPREZSSED BYDH. TROSSe

! Drs Jde Se Ne Tross expressed his appreciation for Council
having granted Civil Service Status to the six negrogs serving as Special
Feace Officers. He also stated that word had been circulated among the
negro race that this action was due to pressure and threais of action against
the Citrye. He stated he regretted that such information was believed to be

such was not the case. Mayor paxter advised him the negro employees were

" true by the negroes of Charlotte and urged that Council make it plgin that [————




WITH ATRPORT MAITERS.

- Currie, Judge of Recorder'!s Court and Mr. M. J. Blankenship, City Solicitor,

dugust 13, 1946 .
Book 31 - Page L5L . VoS

given Civil zervice Status as the direct result of their service as police
officers and with the desire of the Council to maintain and improve racial
relations in Charlotte. . . .

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATTIG FUNDS FOREXPAISES OF Ba Jo HANSON IN COMNECTION

The following resolution was presented and read:

RESCLU.TION APPROPRIATING MONEY TO
DEFRAY CERTAIN EXPENSES OI' E. J.
HANSON, SPECIAL AIRPORT ATTORN=Y. . .

BL IT RESCLVED BY THE CITY CUUNCIL OF THL CITY OF CHARLOTTE:
- WMEREEAS, E. J. nanson has been heretofore employed as Dp601al
Attorney to handle certaln airport matters at a salary of $§0.00 a day and

expenses, such services and expenses, in no event,,to exceed $1500,00, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to.appropriate funds with which to
pay for such services and expenses. ,

IO, THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered and directed that there
be transferred out-of.acecunt No. 107 Morth Carolima Veterants Commissiontt

XQA42

$l500.00, such- sum to be transferred to account No, 109 "Professional Services -

Airport Matters'.

”

AND BE IT FURTHrFR RESQLVED that out of the first non tax monie
coming into the Tpeasury of the City of Charlotte after this date, there be
transferred back to said account No, 107 "North Carolina Veteran's Coxmissio
the sum of $1500400, |

Upon motion of Councilman White, seconded by Councilman Hinson
the foregeoing resolution wes unamimously adopted.

SALARY INCREASES AUTHORIZED TO JVDGE OF EFCORDER'S COQURT AND CITY 3QLICITOR.
Councilman Johnston moved that the.salaries of Lfr. F. lcA.

be increased 15%, in line with the general increame to emplovees in the
current budget. Motion seconded by Councilman Hinson, and unanimously carri

CONTRACT FCR ESTINATED YZ4iR'S SUPFLY OF LIOTOR OIL AWARDED PURE OIL COLPANYs

Councilman Childs moved that contract be awarded the Pure 0il
Company, the low bidder, for an estimated year's mupply of 6000 gallons of
motor oil, at 455 cents per gallon, or a total price of $3,300.00. UMption
seconded by Councilman Hinson, and unanimously carried.

CITY ATTCENEY DIRECTED TO PREPARE RESOLUTICH AUTHORIZIWG PURCHASE OF YBAR'S
SUPFLY OF COALe _

The City lianager stated that approximately 850 tons of coal
would be wequired for use by the city during the coming winter. Thdt coal
dealers advised they could not place bids for same. He recommended that
authority be given, by proper resolution, to purchass the coal when and
where it could be obtained, the total amount to be empended.for coal to be
not in excess of $8,500400. Council concurred in the recomuendation, and
directed the City Attorney to prepare and present a% naxt-week's meetlng
the proper resolution.




August 13, 1946
Book 3L ~ Pa e LL55

e ReLARSH, ARCHITECT, RMPLOYED TO DRsW FLANS FUR PROPCSZD FIRE STATTONS.

Motion was made by Councilman Hinson that Mr. M. R. Marsh,
Architect, be employed to draw plans for the proposed two fire stations, as
repommended by the Chief of the Fire Department, and that the City Attormey
prepare the proper contract betwden the City and Mr. Marshe. Liotion seconded
by Councilman VWhite, and unanimously carrieds

CONTRACT AWARDED CAROLINA TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT CCRPANY FOR ROAD ROLLER.

Councilman White moved that contract be awarded the Carolina
Tractor and Equipment Company for one Huber Road Roller, at a price of
$.,,883.00, as recommended by the C::_ty Manager, Motion seconded by Councilmed
Childs, and carrled.

ACTTON ON NCVIMBER 9, 19L5AWARDING CONTRACT TO GENERAL TRUCK COMPANY FOR
TRUCKS RESCIIIDED.

Motidn was made by Councilman Hinson that action on November
9, 1G45, "awarding contract for two trucks to General Pruck Company, be
rescinded, by and with the consent of said Company, due to their being unabls
to make delivery - as recommended by the City Manager. Motion seconded by
Counciiman Childs, and unanimously carried.

CONSTRUCTICI OF TAC SAIITTARY SmiER PROJZCTS T DICKITNSON PLACE AUTHORIZED.

Councilman Childs moved that the construction of two related

sanitary sewer projects in Dickinson Place be authorized, at a cost of $326,70

for the new sewer and $181.50 for replacement*for sewer line being abandoned.
Motion seconded by Councilmen Hinson, and unanimously carried.

ESTABLISMMZNT OF DENTAL HYGIENZE PROGRAM AD APPROPRIATION CI' FUNDS FROLI THE
EMERGENCY  FUND FO? ITS OPuRATION AUTHORTZED.

Motlon was made by Councilmen Hinson that reestablishment of a
Dental Hygiene Program in the Health Department be authorized as recommended
by Dr. Bethel) Chief Health Cfficer, and that $5,000,00 be appropriated from
the Emergency Fund for its operatlon. Motion seconded by Councilman Childs,
and unanimously carrisd. ,

CONTRACTS ANDPURCHASES AUTHORIZZED.

Councilman Hinson moved that t he following contracts and pur-
chases be authorized, and funds appropriated if necessary:

ae Contract with Standard 011 Company for 25,241.9 gallons of
gasoline, purchased during July 1946, in the sum of 3,798.

be Purchase of One sickle mower from e Je Smith Company, in
* the sum of $167.93, for the new Cemetery,

ce Payments to The Charlotte News of 30400 and to The Charlot
- Observer of $27.55, for advertisement of surplus material
) at Morris® Field, from the Emergency Fund.

d. Purchase of 1,440 flash light batteries from Henry-ialke

Company, in-the sum of $100480, for the Folice Department.

: e, * Contract with Underwood Corporation for (ne Electric Adding
- * Maching, in the sum of $252.00, for tie Health Department.

11

te

458




v

- py

August 13, 1946
Book 31 - Page L56

UN};.'L\IIIMIOUS COMSENT GTVAN PRESENTATION OF IT&MS MCT ON DOCK:T. *

'Upc;n motion of Councilman Hinson, seconded by Councilman Johnsf

unanimous consent of Council was given the presentation of the foIllowing ltems

not included in today's Agenda of business.

CITY ATTORNEY DIRZCTED TO PRIPARE RESCLUTICH AUTHORIZING IMPROVEMENTS TO
CUMBERLAID AVENUE. : : :
: on July 31m 1946
Counciiman Hinson stated he voiced objection/to the improve-
ments being made on Cumberland Avenue because le vas not familiar with the
need of such improvement and he did realize the need of similar improvements
on other streets and near city schools. He moved that the expendftute of
$10,838.32 be authorized for the cpening of and improvedents to Cumberland
Avenue and that the improvements be made in the order of its importance to
similar work on other streets. Motion seconded by Couwtcilman Melntyres

The City Attorney advised the authorization of said work should

be done by resolutions Therefore, no vote was taken on the motion, and the
City Atbtorney was requested to prepare the resolution and present sZme at *the¢
next meeting of Councilas '

FUNERAL DIRZCTORS QRDEREDTO OBSERVE SPZED LTMIT LAW AUD REDUCE NOIBE OF
STRENS IV THEOPERATION QF AMBULANCEG. : ,

Councilman Childs stated he had received complaints from
residents regarding noise and speed of ambulances leaving the two Funeral
Homes on Zast loreliead 3treet. Mayor Baxter requested the City lanager to
direct the Police Department to advise Uirectors of rfuneral Homes to reduce
the noise of sirens to & minimum and to tbserve the speed limit law in the
operation of ambulances. :

RIMOVAL OF TREES IN WIDEKING OF SZELWYN AVENUE AUTHORIZED

Councilman thite moved that the City Lanager be authorized to
have the eight trees rgmoved in the widening of Selwyn Avenue. lotion
seconded by Counciiman Childs, and unapimously carried. : :

FIRE PROTZCTICH OUTSIDZ CITY DIRECTED MATNTATE De

The City Manager advised the Superintendent of the Water
Department has called attention to the fzct that since Section 761 of the
City Code was repealed on July 31, 1946 there is no ordinance in effect
under which a charge may be made for fire protection outside the citye The
llanager stated the charge heretofore for fire hydrants outside the city was
$26.67 per hydrant per year. Council directed that the chakge for private
fire protection outside the city be maintained. -

PURLIC LIABILITY, INSURANCE ON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTEHORIZED.
L .

Mr. Ledbetter, City Treasurer, presented the following prices
for public liability insurance on the Mun:i.cipal Airport proberties, compiled
from a survey made by insurance representatives, the Airport Manager and
himself: '

Bodily Injury Property Demage o To-bal
8 25/50,000 ~ 8 190.50 625,000 - $117.75  $ 308425
$  50/100,000 - $ 198,00 $ 50,000 - % 127.50 325450
$ 100/300,000 - $ 205.50 $100,000 - $138.75 3hhe25

Mr. Ledbetter recommended that the Charles E. Lambeth Insurancge
Agency be authorized to issue policy for lOQ/BO0,000 Bodily Injury and
$100,000 Property Damage at an estimated premium of $344425, subject to cant
cellation on prorata basis if we find it possible to secure this coverage
at a better rate.

Councilman Childs moved the acceptance and authorization of
the recommendstion. Hotion seconded by Councilman Hinson, and unanimously

carried,

on,

X742



August 13, 1946
Book 31 - Page 457

PAYMENT OF FIRE TSURANCE UNDER BINDER FRCM MAY 13, 1946 TO AUGUST 2, 1946
AUTHORTZED, ..

Councilman ricIntyre moved that the payment of $1,229.18 for
fire insurance on the Manicipal Airport properties carried under binder from

lay 13, 1946 to August 2, 1946, with $300,000,00 meximum coverage, be authorifzed

from the Zmergency Fund if necessary.
and unanimously carried.

lotion seconded by Councilman Hinson,

SALE CF CEETERY LOTS AUTHCRIZLED.

Councilmen Bhilds moved that the Mayor and uity Clerk be authortized

to execute the following deeds for the sale of cemetery lots.
by Counciiman Puette, and unanimously carried:

Mrs. J. B. Prather, Lot 33, Section L-Annex, wlmmood Cemetery, $180.0C.

Perpetual Care on above lot, $100,00.

Robert Patterson, Lot 90, Section L-innex, Elmwood uemetery, $90.004

Perpetual Care on above lot, $50400.

Mrs. Lessie il. Jordan,umob 76, Section L-Annex, klmwood Cemetery, 3176485

Perpetual Care on above lot, $98425.

Transfer of Southeast 1/4 of Lot 53 rraction, Section "QM", Elmwod Cemetery,

 from W. £. lrby and wife, namie pelle Irby, to iaurice or Mary We Dickson,
at, $35.00.

ADJOURNMENT.

Upon motion of ouncilman Hinson, seconded by Councilmen Johnston,

the meeting was adjourned.

City Clerk /7

Motion secondgd

457






